Minutes of Regular Meeting Of the Fordoche Town Council July 12, 2022 6:30 p.m. Fordoche Town Hall- 5390 Fordoche Road, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor Gros

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Chief Gueho

Roll call

Present: Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, Robin Cashio, Tiffany Gremillion, Absent: Callie Meche, Don Sonnier

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr **Resolved**, Minutes of June 14, 2022 meeting approved as written.

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by, Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, seconded by Robin Cashio Resolved, invoices and financial statements of June, 2022 reviewed and approved. Motion passed

Public Comment Mr. Henry Sanders asked that the town consider posting the leash law ordinance in the Banner.

Reports

Police Chief Fred Gueho

For the month of June, 2022, 21 citations were issued and \$2,388.00 was collected in fines.

New Business

A map for the subdivision of Mr. Joseph Major's property was presented to the council. A motion was made by Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Robin Cashio, to accept subdivision of property. Motion passed

Neighborhood Watch Chairman, Mr. Henry Sanders, and Committee, addressed the council about noxious weeds, mobile homes, tents and campers. He and the NHW Committee asked that the Town revise the ordinance that is in place now. They would like the ordinance to grandfather in the existing mobile homes, tents and campers, whatever the condition. However, they would like to change the language of the ordinance to prohibit run-down mobile homes, campers and tents from being brought into town in the future.

The Mayor advised them that the council had already voted against changing the ordinance. Mr. Sanders stated that NHW would present a revised ordinance to the council for review.

Adjournment

Motion by Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr. **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 7:49 p.m.

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

Teddy P. Gros, Mayor

Lisa Cormier, MMC